Rule 2 47

The Insclvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited (In
Administration)

Company number
00875947

Companies Court

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

[full name of court]

Court case number
8805 of 2008

(8) Insert full name(s) We (a) Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patrick Joseph Brazzill and Benjamin

and address(es} of
admimstrator(s}

Thorn Cairns of Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF

Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert dates | (b) 8 Oclober 2015

(b

7 Apnl 2016

Signed

U g

Joint Administrator

Dated

b Mauw L0V

Contact Details.

You do not have to giwe any contact
information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the
form  The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

ML7E/PJB/AJHILO3466/43

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London, London SE1 2AF

Tel +44 (0)20 7951 4182

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies

public record
*A56SB

A3 11/05/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

at
Zempantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
201"
#469

DX 33050 Cardiff




Illl

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited -
(In Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report to creditors for the
six month penod from 8 October 2015 to 7 April 2016

EY

Building a better
working world




Administrators’ progress report to crediters for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report

Admumistrators

KSF
KSF Group
Qvernding Objectives

SAF
SFAM
SFCM
SFIM
SIiP
_SoA
SSA
_The Act
The Rules
Transfer QOrder

_ Kaupthing ehf (formerly Kaupthing Bank hf)

_ Statement of Affars.

Up to 26 Apnl 2013, Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Rebert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazzill and
Thomas Merchant Burton all of Emst & Young LLP From 26 Apnl 2013 and for the penod
covered by this report, Margaret Elizabeth Mills, Alan Robert Bloom, Patnck Joseph Brazall

__and Benjamin Thom Caims all of Ernst & Young LLP

Contract for difference

The Edge 1n;(emeliepos_|t facility
Financial Conduct Authonty
Financial Services Compensation Scheme
Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs _
Human resources

ING Direct N V

Information technology

Kaupthing Singer & Fredlander Limited
KSF and its subsidiary companies

Certain objectives set out in the Transfer Order which overrode those in paragraph 3(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act for a penod of six months from 8 October 2008

Singers Assel Finance

SFAM Utd (formerly Singer & Friedlander Asset Management LLP)
Singer & Fredlander Capital Management Limited
Singer & Friedlander Investment Management Limited
Statement of Insolvency Practice

Services and Secondment Agreement
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander Limited Transfer of Certain Rights and Liabihties Order 2008
{as amended)

Ernst & Young |1



Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Notice: about this report

This report has been prepared by the Admirustrators solely to provide creditors with additional
information conceming the progress of the administration in accordance with Rule 2 47(3) of
the Rules Nothing in this report should be relied upon for any purpose including, without
hmitation, 1n connection with any investment decision in relation to the debt, secunties or any
other financial interest of any member of the KSF Group including for the avoidance of doubt
any decision to buy or sell or not to buy and sell any debt, securtties or other financial
interest Anyone making such investment decisions should rely on their own enguines pnor to
making such decisions and none of the Administrators, Ernst & Young LLP, its partners,
members, employees, professional advisers or agents accept any liabiity and/or assume any
duty of care to any third party, (whether 1t 1s an assignee or successor of another third party
or otherwise) in respect of this report

No representation or warranty, express or impled, 1s given by KSF, the Administrators or
Ernst & Young LLP or any of theirr respective directors, partners, officers, affilates,
employees, advisors of agents (and any warranty expressed or imphed by statute 1s hereby
excluded) as to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this report or any other
document or iInformation supplied, or which may be supplied at any time or any opimiens or
projections expressed herein or therein, nor 1s any such party under any obligation to update
the report or correct any inaccuracies or omissions In if which may exist or become apparent
In particular, for reasons of commercial sensitivity, information on certain matters has not
been included in the report

No responsibility or liability 1s accepted for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, that you
may suffer as a result of this report and any and all responsibility and liability 1s expressly
disclaimed by KSF and Emst & Young LLP or any of them or any of their respective directors,
partners, officers, affillates, employees, advisors or agents

The nformation contained in this report has been prepared by the Administrators In
prepanng this report, the Administrators have relied upon information from the KSF Group
records Although the Administrators have no reason to doubt the accuracy of that
information, they are unable to warrant or represent that it or any information provided by a
third party 1s accurate or complete The Administrators act at all tmes solely as agents of
KSF and without personal fiability

Please note that amounts included in this report are stated in Sterding However, there are
some realisations and payments that are denominated n other currencies and, therefore,
may be subject to foreign exchange movements These foreign exchange movements have
been highhighted as foreign exchange gains/losses in the receipts and payments account

The estimated outcome descnibed in this report 1s provided as an illustration only and may not
represent the actual value of future dividends which may be paid to creditors A number of
assumptions have been made to arrive at these figures, some of which may prove to be
incorrect Any actual future dividends received by creditors will depend on a number of
factors including the actual realisations of KSF and its actual habilities Clearly, an increase or
decrease In the asset realrsations and/or an increase or decrease 1n the habilities of KSF will
impact the final outcome for creditors

Emst & Young |n




Administrators’ progress repon to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Contents

1 Introduction .... .. . . ... o e eeeen e earerens san s seseees

2 Summary of key developments ... . . . oo s s

3 Update on conduct of the administration ... ......

4. Creditorupdate... .. . ... . . o o betee te e e s serniae ae s s sesessses
5. Othermatters ... . ... .oenr o o oo ininie © e e e e e

Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the penod 8 October 2008 to

Appendix B Statutory and other information as at 7 Apnk 2016 .. .. ... .
Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander — group structure at 7 April 2016.
Appendix D

7 April 2016......... e e has s na esamnes

to 7 Apnl 2016..........

Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the period 8 October 2008

.15

w16

Emst & Young |



Admirustrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

1. Introduction

Background

On 8 October 2008, KSF entered into administration and ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and TM
Burton were appointed to act as Administrators by order of the High Court in London TM Burton was
replaced by BT Cairns on 26 Apnil 2013 Under the terms of the appointment, any act required or
authonsed to be done by the Administrators may be camed out by any one of them

For all other statutory information please refer to Appendix B of this report

This report, including its appendices, constitutes the Administrators’ fifteenth six monthly report on
the progress of the administration pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules This report provides detalls
of the work undertaken in the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016 and should be read In
conjunction with the Admirustrators’ previous reports and updates and certain other formal
announcements

Copies of the above documents and other announcements are available on the KSF website,
www kaupthingsingers co uk

Summary of the administration objectives

The objective of the administration 1s to realise KSF's business and assets in a manner which will
result in a more advantageous realisation for KSF creditors as a whole than would be achieved on a
winding up (a formal liqudation, as defined in the Act), without first being In administration
Additionally, for the first six months of the administration, the Administrators were directed by the
Transfer Order to achieve the Overrnding Objectives of

» Ensunng that KSF provides, and manages the affairs, business and property of KSF to enable it
to provide, the services and facilities reasonably required by ING to discharge i1ts obligations in
respect of the nghts and liabilites under the second transfer (as defined in the Transfer Qrder)

» Ensunng that KSF performs the other obligations imposed on it by or under the Transfer Order
As reported previously, the above Overriding Objectives have been comptleted

The key focus of the admimistration continues to be recovenng the outstanding loans from the
banking loan book and to monitor realisations from the estate of Khf in accordance with its
composition agreement

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators and therr staff continue to meet regularly with the Creditors’ Committee to provide
them with our reports on the progress of the administration and to consult with them on any major
matters, by way of actual meetings or via conference calis These and other Committee matters are
dealt with separately in the body of this report

Permission to make distributions and extension to the administration

The Administrators have applied to, and received permission ¢f, the Court to make distnbutions to
unsecured creditors pursuant to Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to the Act

An application for a third extension to the admirustration was made by the Administrators 1n June
2015 and was approved by the Court on 22 September 2015 The third extension expires on
7 October 2018

Future reporting

The Administrators’ next formal report to creditors will be in approximately six months’ time covenng
the penod from 8 April 2016 to 7 October 2016

Ermst & Young |1




Administrators’ progress report to crediters for the perod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2018

2.

Summary of key developments

Progress in the period

The body of the report below details the major areas of progress since 8 October 2015, the areas of
particular significance being

»

»

The thirteenth dividend was paid on 30 March 2016 at a rate of 1 25p in the £

Banking loan book recovenes of £10m, increasing total loan recovenes to £2,211m as at
7 April 2016

The Court of Appeal heanng in respect of the dispute relating to a $65m payment which a
denvative counterparty should have made to KSF, but pad to Khf in error shortly pnor to
administration, was held on 8 and 9 March 2016 The Court found In favour of the derivative
counterparty on two of KSF's nine grounds of appeal and, as a result, the remainder of KSF's
appeal was dismissed without being heard The Administrators have sought advice from their
legal advisors in relation to the tmpact of the Court of Appeal judgment Based on advice
recewed, the Administrators are pursuing the claim for the $65m against Khf

The Khf Winding Up Committee 1ssued a composition proposal to its creditors on 23 October
2015 The Compositton was approved by credtors at a meeting of creditors held on
24 November 2015 and was subsequently confimned by the Distnct Court of Reykjavik on
15 December 2015 The Composition became final and binding on 23 December 2015 Detail
regarding KSF clams and associated recovenes 1s given in Section 3 of this report Khf made its
first distribution 1n January 2016, and KSF received its entitlement of €44 4m cash, non-interest
bearing convertible notes of £86 2m, and new shares in Khf

Full details of recovenes made for the penod of this report together with the total reahsations to
7 Apnl 2016 are set out In the Administrators’ receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Dividends to creditors

Further to the notice of intended dividend 1ssued to unsecured creditors on 9 February 2015, the
Administrators declared and paid a thirteenth dividend of 1 25p in the £ on 30 March 2016

Future dividends will be paid subject to consultation with the Creditors' Committee, and the level of
distnbutable funds making it cost effective to do so

The Joint Administrators have updated the estimated range for total dividends to non-preferential
creditors to 85 5p-86 Spinthe £

Emst & Young 2




Adrinistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apni 2016

3. Update on conduct of the administration

Banking loan book

KSF loan books

As previously reported, KSF's loan book compnsed three portfolios corporate, property and private
banking The net book values of each loan book, as detalled on the SoA, together with coliections to
date are set out below

SoA net book Actual capital cash Actual total cash
values as at collections to collections to
£Em - 8 October 2008 7 April 2016 7 April 2016 _
Corporate 631 677 74
Property 864 581 613
_Pnvate Banking L ) 15 - 884
Total 2,610 2,064 2,211

Notes

1 Cash collections are converted into Sterling as at transaction date exchange rates

2  Corporate banking recelpls exclude cash recewed from warrant cancellations and swap seftlements of ¢ £26m

3 Property bankmg receipls exclude swap seftlements ofc £1m

4  Differences between the loan book recepls as per the receipts and payments account to 7 April 2016 (Appendx A) and
the above table are explaned below

Loan book recovenes to 7 April 2016 total £2,211m, consisting of £2,064m capital repayments,
£133m interest repayments and £14m in fees

Please note the above table transiates all foreign currency receipts into Stering ("GBP”) at
transaction date exchange rates However, the receipts and payments account which 15 attached at
Appendix A, translates foreign currency balances into GBP as at the reporting date, being 7 Apnl
2016 The receipts and payments account also includes amounts received In respect of swap
settlements and warrant cancellations, which are not presented in the above table

The Administrators continue to focus on maamising recovenes from KSF's loan book, accelerating
receipts from borrowers wherever possible in order to enhance realisations for creditors within
reasonable timescales

The loan book recovery process continues to be managed by SFAM, an entity owned and operated
by former KSF banking staff, under the supervision of the Administrators All decisions relating to the
loan book are presented to the Administrators and theirr team for approval at weekly Credit
Committee meetings Further detall in relation to the amangement with SFAM 1s provided later in this
report

The Administrators continue to authonise further drawdown payments to customers if it 1s believed
that this will preserve or enhance KSF loan book recovenes, and in respect of legal fees in order to
enforce secunty To date, drawdown payments total ¢ £67m, of which ¢ £66m has been recovered
through capital repayments on the associated loans The current net drawdown position is ¢ £1 5m
KSF 1s seeking to recover interest wherever possible in accordance with the terms of facility or
settlement agreements

Provisions for bad and doubtful debts in respect of the loan book are reviewed monthly on a loan by
loan basis and on an ad-hoc basis in ight of any new developments, and are subject to the
Administrators' approval White-offs during the administration currently total £691m, excluding sub
participations Creditors should note that each wnte-off 1s stated against the gross value of the
respective loan, and not against the net book values detalled within the SoA

Information on estimated future recovenes 1s monitored by the Administrators in conjunction with
SFAM on a loan-by-loan basis

Individual loan exposures are regularly reviewed at Credit Commuttee meetings in the context of any
recent developments or newly available infformation Loan book strategies are then revised to seek to
ensure the maximum recovery 1s realised for creditors Based on current infformation, the estmated
realisable value of the remaining loans in the KSF loan book 1s approximately £32 2m

Emst & Young |3




Admimistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 10 7 Apnl 2016

it should be noted that of the estmated future recovenes, many are subject to uncertainty as a result
of overseas and / or UK legal proceedings

As advised in previous reports, KSF held a number of sub-participation positions in corporate loans
advanced by Khf with a vatue of £190m in the Directors’ SoA The loans represent a clam against
Khf which are included within the agreed unsecured claim in the Khf winding up proceedings Further
information in respect of the Khf claim can be found later in this report

In addition to the private banking and property banking loan book accounts menttoned below, there
are further accounts that are being monitored by the Administrators and , on a reactive basis, with six
or twelve month periodic reviews, as they may realise additional funds from the insolvent estates of
borrowers / guarantors

Private Banking

6 months from

Actual cash collected (£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 Octobar 2015 to 8 October 2008 to

7 October 2015 7 April 2016 _ T April 2018
Capittal - . 805 . 1 806
Interest i _ 56 o - 56
Fees 2 - 2
Total 863 1 864

Note where fotal nterest and fees recerved are less than £1m, these have been shown as zero in the above table

As at 7 Apni 2018, the private banking book includes accounts for six remaining borrowers and
compnses three segments, being property, yachts and “other”, which represent approximately 20%,
62%, and 18% of the private banking bock respectively, by the value of amounts outstanding “Other”
includes secunties backed loans and unsecured loans

As stated in the previous report, KSF held one regulated mortgage which was due to expire in June
2015, but the loan was not repaid pnor to the expiry of the facility The Administrators commenced
enforcement proceedings against the bomower and, after negotiation and liaison as regards to
refinancing the loan, a consensual possession order was obtained which provided for a repayment
extension to November 2015 KSF was repaid in full prior to this date

Creditors may recall that one yacht position remains outstanding Whilst the majonty of this loan has
been repaid, the final payment was due to be received in December 2015 1n accordance with the
terms of settlement agreed, however, the borrower has defaulted on payment and, therefore, the
Administrators have commenced enforcement proceedings The underlying asset 15 currently being
marketed for sale and the Administrators expect KSF to be repaid in fuli from the sale proceeds

Corporate loan book

6 months from

Actual cash collected (£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 October 2015 to 8 October 2008 to

7 October 2015 7 April 2016 7 April 2018
Capital 677 - 677
Interest 49 - 49
Fees 8 - 8
Total 734 - 734

As previously reported, no further recoveries are forecast In respect of the corporate loan book
As mentioned In the last report, a sum of ¢ £2 5m was received in respect of a loan jointly funded by

Khf that had previcusly been wntten off The split of net proceeds between the parties has been
agreed, resulting in a total recovery of £1 8m for KSF

Emst & Young |4




Admirnistrators’ progress repor to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Property loan book

6 months from

Actual cash coliected {£'m) 8 October 2008 to 8 October 2016 to 8 October 2008 to

7 October 20156 7 April 2018 7 April 2016
Capial 572 9 581
Interest 28 - 28
Fees 4 . __4
Total B 604 s T e

As at 7 April 2016, the property loan book includes accounts for seven borrowers and compnses two
segments, being overseas property and UK property, which represent 98% and 2% of the property
loan book respectively, by the value of amounts outstanding The overseas property is situated In
France, Barbados and St Lucia

Realisations of ¢ £10m have been achieved in the penod, with the largest being 1n respect of monies
received In relation to the sale of a property in Barbados ($9m less sales costs and taxes), and
$1 7m received In relation to the compulsory purchase of a site in St Lucia in accordance with the
payment terms agreed

For those horrowers who remained cooperative, the Administrators sought to continue to work with
them and, where possible, encourage a refinance or sale of property so that the loan position may be
exited in the meantime, as and when the Administrators considered it necessary, further drawdown
payments were made 1n order to preserve or enhance the value of the property

In those cases where borrowers have been uncooperative or have breached the terms of the facihty,
the Administrators have scught to enforce KSF's secunty by appointing Receivers over the property
concerned or have commenced legal proceedings for possession Of the remaining seven property
loan accounts, all are or have been subject to such enforcement action

Where the Administrators consider 1t to be cost effective, personal guarantors have also been
pursued for the balance due to KSF by the borrowers and Trustees in bankruptcy appointed where
necessary

It will be recalled from the previous reports that a number of the properties are the subject of Iitigation
processes Ih overseas junsdictions These proceedings remain ongoing, which has delayed progress
and the abilty to exit some of these loan positions

Kaupthing Bank hf

As previously reported, Khf 1ssued a composition proposal (‘the Composition™ to its creditors on
23 October 2015 The Composition was approved by creditors at a meeting of creditors heid on
24 November 2015 and, subsequently, was confirmed by the Distnct Court of Reykjavik on
15 December 2015 The Composition became final and binding on 23 December 2015

Pursuant to the terms of the Composition, Khf exited from winding-up proceedings, its existing share
capital was cancelled and it was re-registered as a pnvate company which 1s managed by a board of
directors appointed by Khf's shareholders at a meeting held on 16 March 2016 Creditors with
admitted clams n the Khf winding-up were entitled to receive the following in setttement of their
claims

1 An mmediate cash distnbution in the amount of ¢ 8% of the admitted claims value -
payable in Euros,

2 Non-interest bearing convertible notes (the “Notes”) denominated in £ sterling, and

3 Ordinary shares in the newly 1ssued share capital of Khf (the “Shares”) denominated in
Icelandic Krona

KSF received its inutial distnbution in January 2016 which compnsed cash of €44 4m, Notes in the
amount of £86 2m and Shares, relating to claims which were registered directly in KSF's name

Emst & Young |5




Adminsstrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

KSF also had a clam refating to bonds 1ssued by Khf which was made via the Trustee of the
bonds The nihial cash distnbutton from the Composition in respect of the bonds was paid to the
Trustee and the Trustee subsequently distnbuted the funds to bond holders, after deduction of
Trustee's costs KSF recewed s entittement from the Trustee in the amount of $1 3m in March
2016 In accordance with the terms of the Composition, the entitement of bond holders to receive
their Notes and Shares did not vest in the Trustee Accordingly, KSF has submitted the necessary
registration documents to receive its entitiement of Notes in the amount of ¢ £2 3m and Shares and
1s awaiting settlement of the same to its custody account

The Notes are the mechamsm through which Khf will make future cash payments to creditors The
terms of the Notes are such that redemptions will be payable on a quarterly basis commencing on
18 July 2016, subject to a minmum redemption threshold of the £ stering equivalent of €10m
However, on 12 April 20186, the board of Khf announced that they wifl make early redemptions of the
Notes ahead of the first quarterly redemption date The first early redemption, amounting to £200m,
took place on 27 Aprl 2018, representing a redemption of 6 37% of the Notes The second early
redemption, of at least £32 2m (1 02%), will be made dunng May 2018, subject to a resolution of the
Noteholders in favour of a minor amendment of the terms and conditions to enable a payment of
excess funds from one of Khf's reserve accounts From July 2016, we expect that the quarterly
redemption timetable to be followed, subject to there being sufficient funds available for distnbution in
the estate

The Notes held by KSF, together with the cash distnbution received in relation to the Khf bonds, are
held in a custody account with Arion Banki hf in Iceland Unfortunately, in order to transfer the Notes
and cash outside of Iceland, KSF has to apply to the Icelandic authonties for an exemption It is our
understanding that this 1s a procedural requirement and an exemption should be granted in the
circumstances Accordingly, the Administrators have applied for an exemption to transfer the cash
held in KSF's Anon Banki account and will apply for a further exemnption to transfer of the Notes to an
alternative custody account once we have received the entitlement of Notes related to the Khf bonds
set out above it 1s anticipated that the exemption application process will take approximately eight
weeks and will ensure that the Administrators do not have any restnctions or nsk in relation to the
transfer of funds receved from Khf in the future

As explained below, KSF does not intend to take any further action agamnst the dervatve
counterparty In relation to the $65m payment made to Khf in error in early October 2008
Accordingly, KSF are in discussion with the denvative counterparty and Khf to conclude matters
relating to the $65m payment through a settlement agreement pursuant to which KSF's claim against
Khf will be accepted Subject to acceptance of the clam against Khf, KSF will receve its entitlement
to the imitial cash distribution {c £3m), Notes in the amount of ¢ £8m and further Khf shares

The only other matter which remains outstanding between Khf and KSF relates to the proceedings in
the Distnict Court of Reykjavik in respect of the proposed rescission of the repurchase of two bonds
by Khf in May 2008 We understand from Icelandic Counsel that there have been no significant
developments in relation to the proceedings and, therefore, it 18 not expected that a full tnal will be
held pnor to Q4 2016

Funds paid to Khf in error pnior to KSF's administration

The Court of Appeal heanng in respect of the dispute relating to a $65m payment which a denvative
counterparty should have made to KSF but, in error, paid to Khf shortly pnor to administration was
held on 8 and 9 March 2016

KSF was requested to address two of its mne grounds of appeal before the Court as a pnonty as
these, if found in favour of the derivative counterparty, would be fatal to the appeal in its entirety and
minimise Court of Appeal time being invested In addressing the more complex areas of law In KSF's
other grounds of appeal The Court of Appeal decided in favour of the derivative counterparty on both
grounds and, therefore, the remainder of KSF's appeal was dismissed without being heard

The Administrators have sought advice from their legal advisors and Counsel in relation to the impact
of the Court of Appeal judgment and the likely costs of taking any further proceedings On batance,
the Administrators have concluded that it 1s not in the interests of the KSF estate to take any further
action aganst the denvative counterparty Accordingly, as set out above, the Administrators are
pursuing the claim for the $65m against Khf

Emst & Young |6




Adnunestrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2018

4. Creditor update

Non-preferential creditors

The Administrators have adjudicated a total of 1,050 claims as at 7 Apnl 2016, with a gross value of
c £5 5bn, of which 483 claims (¢ £0 8bn) were receved from non-Edge depositors The remaining
567 clams (c £4 9bn) anse from all other aspects of KSF's business including repurchase and
denvative counterparties, CfD chents, landlords, trade creditors, employees, employes taxes,
pension scheme, associated companies and the FSCS n relation to Edge accounts The claims of
these creditors rank equally as non-preferential clams

As at 7 Aprit 2016, all received claims have been adjudicated Claims to the value of ¢ £4 1bn have
been admitted to rank for dividend and c £1 4bn have been rejected, with the current estimated
maximum claims not expected to exceed ¢ £4 1bn

The Administrators have not received any new claims in the period However, the Admimistrators
have been contacted by creditors advising that they have assigned their debts to third parties Whilst
these assignments do not have an impact on the overall value of claims admitted for dividend, they
do require adjustment to the Administrators’ records in relation to the assigned clams The number of
admitted claims has reduced by two in the penod, where some clams have been consolidated from
two or more assignees

Dividends to non-preferential creditors

In accordance with a notice of intended dividend i1ssued on 9 February 2016, the Administrators
declared and paid a thirteenth dividend of 1 25p In the £ on 30 March 2016 Funds in the amount of
£51 24m were distnbuted to unsecured creditors with agreed clams totalling £4,099m No provision
was made In respect of clams not agreed as there were none at the date of dividend

As at 31 March 2016, dividend payments in the amount of £648,790 had been returned to the
Administrators in respect of transfers made to bank accounts which have been closed and creditors
have not provided notification to the Administrators of alternative payment details The Administrators
are contacting those crecitors whose payments have been returned and are in the process of re-
Issuing these payments

Future dividends will be paid subject to consultation with the Creditors' Committee and the level of
distributable funds making it cost effective to do so As previously reported, the Adrministrators have
agreed with the Creditors’ Committee that, for the time being, the minimum dividend payable wilt be
0 5p In the £, which equates to the distribution of funds In the amount of ¢ £20m and, If greater, will
be paid at minimum increments of 0 25p in the £ (¢ £10m) The Administrators will continue to use
the KSF website to provide updates in relation to dividend timing in between progress reports

Creditors should note that as the majonty of the assets, other than the outstanding loan book and the
Khf Notes have been collected, the level of future dividend payments will be dependent on the timing
and quantum of ongoing loan book recovenes and distnbutions from Khf

Ernst & Young |7




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 Cctober 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Estimated outcome for creditors

The Administrators are not in a position to provide corfirmation of the exact timing or quantum of any
dividends beyond the thirteenth dividend at this tme However, the histoncal distnbution timetable 1s
set out below

Dividends Date of Distribution Quantum {p In £)
First diwdend 22 Juty 2009 20pm £
Second divdend - i 8 December 2009 ) 10pnE
Third dwdend S T 30March 2010 spine
Fouthdwdend . T Tasuuy2010 10p g
Fifth divdend ) 8 December 2010 — 8pmn £
Sudh dimdend ’ B 25May2011 Spin€
Seventh dmde_ml B o T h 5 Oct_ober 2—0_11 T - 5;; ng
Eight dvdend ) ) 2May2012 10pInE
Ninth dradend 31 October 2012 3pmE
Tenth dwmdend 6 June 2013 3ping
Eleventh dividend ) T 18 December 2013 S 25p i€
Twelfth dmdend " 10December2014 "~ ping
Thirteenth dvidend i 30 March 2016 - 125ping
Total pad to date 8375ping
Fourteenth divdend 2Eg:1;1ated tobe Q4 2016 or Q1 Not less than 0 5pin the £

On the basis of current forecast recovenes from the banking book, prudent estimates of realisations
from other assets, maximum estmates of unsecured clams and current market conditions not
deteriorating, the Administrators have updated their estimate of total dividends to non-preferential
creditors to 85 5p-86 5p in the £ The Administrators would stress that the eventual outcome of the
Administratton could be lower or higher as there remain significant 1ssues which may impact either
future realisations or the level of clams from creditors, and thus the estimate 1s indicative and cannot
be relied upon

Non-Edge deposit book

As previously reported, the Administrators and the FSCS continue to work closely in accordance with
the agreed framework and tmetable for the provision of information in respect of payments made by
the FSCS to non-Edge depositors prior to payment of each dividend Whilst the FSCS have
processed almost all of the compensation clams they have received, this process remains essential
to ensure that depositors do not receive compensation from the FSCS as well as a dwvidend from the
administration

Emst & Young |8




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

5. Other matters

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the penod 8 October
2008 to 7 Apnl 2016, which includes a summary of the receipts and payments for the reporting
pernod All receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT, where applicable

It should be noted that foreign currency transactions occurring in currencies other than Euro and US
Dollar are converted into Sterling using the exchange rate at the date of each transaction With
regard to Euro and US Dollar transactions, the figures stated have been converted into Sterling using
exchange rates as at 7 Apnl 2016

The funds In the Administrators’ control are held across a number of cleanng banks in order to
mitigate nsk Some monies are invested in low risk, short term money markets in order to achieve a
greater rate of return than if left in a standard business current account

The Adrministrators’ receipts and payments account 1s a statement of cash received and cash pad
out and does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs
Statement of Affairs

As with previous reports, In view of the redaction of the Directors’ SoA we have not reflected the
Directors’ estmated to realise valuations as required under SIP 7 in the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A,

Creditors’ Committee

The Administrators report on a regular basis to the Creditors’ Committee, which compnses three
members, on matters of importance in relation to the administration of KSF

The Committee continues to attend the formal meetings and provide ther opinions by way of
consultation on major 1Issues We wish to express our thanks for this assistance and the considerable
time they have committed to date

The membership of the Committee during this reporting penod was constituted as follows

1  Cats Protection,

2 Financial Services Compensation Scheme Limited,

3 Peterborough City Councill,

Subsidiary companies

Singer Asset Finance subsidianes (Asset Finance)

Creditors may recall that monies were held in two escrow accounts following the sale of the Asset
Finance division to Shawbrook Bank Limited in March 2012, and the release of these monies was
subject to the resolution of two specific tax 1ssues

At the date of our last report, a total sum of ¢ £18 1m had been recerved In this respect Creditors

will recall that a sum of £0 28m was held 1n the remaining escrow account subject to the closure of a
tax enquiry window These monies were receved in January 2016

Emst & Young |9




Administrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015to 7 Apnl 2016

Singer & Friedlander investment Management Group

As previously reported, both SFIM and SFCM were placed into solvent liquidation on 24 September
2013

At the ime of my last report, the Joint Liquidators had received all necessary tax clearances and
were proceeding to close the iquidations However, during the penod in question, SFIM receved
funds directly into the liquidation bank account which the Liquidators believe should have been sent
to Willams De Broe (“WBD"), the purchaser of the KSF Group’s investment management business
Correspondence has been sent to WDB to arrange for a refund of these montes, but has yet to be
finalised

Once this matter has been resolved, the Liquidators will take steps to conclude the iguidations
Other subsidiary companies

All subsiciary companies in the KSF Group are either in members’ voluntary iquidation, or have
either been 1n a form of insolvency process, sold or struck off the company register

A summary of the direct / indirect subsichanes which have been placed into solvent iquidation or
dissolved via strike off procedure is set out in the table at Appendix C

in the last report, it was advised the Liquidators of Sinjul Investments Limited and Kaupthing Limited
were taking steps to conclude the quidations The liquidations were concluded in February 2016 and
are due to be struck-off the Register of Compamies shortly

Attached at Appendix C 1s a summary of the current KSF Group corporate structure
Operational matters

Information Technology matters

The Administrators, with the assistance of the IT and operations team seconded from SFAM, review
KSF's IT systems and costs as an ongoing process Subject to ongoing business needs, costs are
reduced wherever possible

As previously reported, KSF 1s required to retain data as part of legal and regulatory requirements A
long-term data retention environment has been specified and built, with non-mandatory applications
and functions wound down to leave a core of key applications to enable the loan book to continue to
be managed and which will allow data to be retaned indefinitely to the Admimistrators’ order
Operating and support procedures for this core system have been documented and tested for
effectiveness and accuracy

Services and Secondment Agreements of SFAM

The Adminustrators consider that continuing to use the former banking staff provides the most
effective way of realising the loan book and complying with KSF's regulatory requirements The
relatonship 15 governed by the Fifth SSA which took effect from 1 May 2015 and runs to
31 December 2016

Regulatory and Compliance

As mentioned above, KSF's remaining regulated mortgage position has now been closed
Accordingly, an application to remove KSF's regulatory permissions has been submitted to the FCA
and the Administrators are awaiting confirmation that the application has been processed
successfully In the meantime, KSF continues to comply with all regulatory requirements

The SFAM secondees and the Administrators regularly review day-to-day activities to identify any
regulatory nsks and ensure related controls, policies and procedures are applied as required

Ernst & Young |10



Admimistrators’ progress report to creditors for the penod 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

It will be recalled that a Creditors’ Committee was formed at the first meeting of creditors The
Creditors' Committee resclved that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on a time-cost basis,
and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw 80% of therr tme costs (plus VAT and expenses)
on a rolling six-weekly basis with the remaining 20% being subject to approval of the Creditors’
Committee

As part of the ongoing fee approval process, the Committee members receive a comprehensive
analysis of the Administrators’ costs including time costs by activity and grade together with a
detailed fee narrative by each individual work stream

The Administrators’ total hours and time costs relating to the fifteen six-month penods since the date
of appointment are provided below

Perlod to Total ime costs (£) Total hours Avg hourly rate (£}
7 Apnl 2009 17,941,057 48,746 368
7 October 2009 8,403,547 25,920 324
7 April 2010 6,608 869 18,409 359
7 October 2010 5,676,906 15,137 375
7 Apnl 2011 4,692,167 12,232 384
7 October 2011 4,032,063 9,545 422
7 April 2012 3,941,098 9,223 427
7 October 2012 34 N7 8,420 408
7 Apnl 2013 2,783,280 6,540 426
7 October 2013 2,967,288 6,733 441
7 Apnl 2014 1,758,862 4,615 381
7 October 2014 1,568,464 3107 505
7 Apnl 2015 1,457,924 2775 §25
7 October 2015 1,240,984 2,287 543
7 Apnl 2016 1,384,263 2467 561
Totals 67,888,488 176,158 385

In accordance with SIP 9, attached at Appendix D 1s an analysis of the time incurred and the
associated costs for the administration as a whole and the penod in question As previously reported,
the above time costs are inclusive of the Administrators' time costs recovered from ING in the amount
of £3 5m pursuant to the transfer of the Edge depositors' accounts

To date, disbursements of £0 5m plus VAT {inclusive of Category 2 disbursements) have been
tncurred, of which ¢ E£11k plus VAT was incurred dunng the penod Category 2 disbursements are
charges made by the office holder's firn that include elements of shared or overhead costs

Ernst & Young |11




Appendix A Receipt and payments account for the penod § October 2008 to 7 Apnl 2016

Appendix A Receipts and payments account for the
period 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2016

Total
S ey fomgn schange _pnece &
October 2003 to histo HT:";';:';;:‘": six months to
7 October 2016 Payments 7 April 2018
£000 g £? £’ £ Notes
Receipts
Cash taken over 417,493 9,319 4 426816 5
Property loans N _ 596,529 13,476 9625 619,630 7
Prvatebankng 841,007 28,791 _ 1306 871,104 8
Corporate loans o 743,120 16,522 (356) 759,286 9
Kaupthing ehf . - 36,790 36,790 10
Asset Finance 581,062 - - 581,062 "
Realisations from Transitonal Service agreements 1 4:51 4 N . 14,514 12
Tax 21,695 . 118 21813 _ 13
Rental income 5,779 - - 5,779
Share realisations and dividends - 416,721 3,807 425 420,953 14
Financial instrument receipts 300,428 3,808 - 304,326 15
Inter-account cress currency receipts 844,318 i - 35764 880,082 16
Other realisations and nterest o 75‘2;9_ T o 79 75541 17
Total receipts 4,857,895 76,046 83,756 6,107,896
Payments
Supplier payments - B 23837 89 64 23,900 18
Staff wages and related expenses
N _ - 85,733 . _ 3 28 85,764 19
Drawdown payments L 58,427 1,752 _ 7,159 67,338 20
Legal and other professional fees 52 934 24 332 53,290 2z
Transaction cosls relating to SAF sale ) 10:535 . ) R 10,588
Insurance 1,083 - 44 1.127
Administrators’ fees 76.635 - 1sm 78,166 22
Administrators’ dishursements 508 - 14 522
Rent, rates and utilities 24,362 - . 24,362
Tax B 496 } - - 496
Financial instrument settlements 5,622 - - 5,622 23
Inter-account cross currency payments 795,810 73,934 38071 907,815 16
Cheques and direct debits released post admin 1,204 - _- _ 1,204 24
Bank charges and mterest T T T 426 ) 16 2 444
Distnbution to preferential creditors o 305 - - 305
Oistnbution to unsecured creditors o 3,684,062 B . 50,588 3,735,550
Total payments 4,822,932 75,818 97,833 4,996,583
Foreign exchange gain/{loss) 150 _ _ 150 1
Closing balance 34,063 228 (14,078) 21,263 25

Emst & Young |12




Appendix A Receipt and payments account for the penod 8 Octaber 2008 to 7 April 2016

Notes

10

11
12

13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20

21

22

23

24
25

All raceipts and payments are presented in Sterling and amounts are inclusive of VAT where applicable

Reaceipt and payments as per our progress report fo 7 Apnl 2016 are stated gross of presentational forewgn
exchange differences

Presentational foreign exchange differences show the effect of movement in Euro and US Dollar exchange rates
within the pernod of 7 Qctober 2015 to 7 Apnf 2016 on all tustoncal Euro and US Dollar receipts and payments
reported fo 7 April 2016

Receipts and payments within the sx months to 7 April 2016 show afl recenpts and payments made within the period
7 October 2015 to 7 April 2016 Transachions occurred throughou! the peniod at the exchange rates on the relevant
date of transaction This column translates alf receipls and payments into Pounds Stering as at the period end
exchange rate date of 7 Aprid 2018 Therefore this column will include foreign exchange differences on Euro and US
Dollar receipts and payments within the period

Forengn cumrency transactions occurring in AUD, CAD, HKD, JPY, NOK and NZD are converted into Steriing using
an exchange rate as at the relevant date of each transaction The ‘Foreign exchange gan/loss’ ine shows the effect
of changes in axchange rate when physically transferring funds from these forewgn cummency accounts into Steriing
accounts

Cash taken over represents monies beionging to KSF and previously held by certain thrd party banks These funds
are now under KSF’s control

A combination of capital repayments, interest and fee payments from the Property loan book

A combination of capital repayrents, interest and fee payments from the Private Banking loan book as well as cash
recerved from guarantees and swap settlements

A combmation of capial repayments, interest and fee payments from the Corporate loan book as well as cash
recenved frorn warrant canceilation and swap settlaments

Montes realised in respect of claims accepted i the estate of Kaupthing ehf in accordance with the terms of its
composition agreement

A combmnation of capital repayrnents, interest and fee payments from the Asset Finance subsidianes

Tius represents payment for services provided in respect of busimesses that have been sold or transfarred (SFIM,
SAF and Edge}

This amount relates to money received post admirustration in respect of tax bills pard in July and August 2008 on
behalif of vanous Asset Finance subsidianes and subsequent tax refunds racenved

This reprasents receipts from the sale of shares and dividends

This 15 the product of closad Financial instrument posthons including ISDA valuation settlements, Bond maturties
and Coupons, Repurchase Agreements and Equity Swaps

The movement in the inter-account cross currency receipts and payments is mainly atinbuted to the transfer of funds
heid in the foreign currency bank accounts into the Steriing account to facilitate the distnibutions to creditors

This mcludes sundry debtors, interest receved and muscellaneous receipts such as proceeds from the saie of
proparty, chaltel sales and foe refunds

Suppler payments 1n relation to ongoing costs including expenditure on IT

This represents payments for staff wages and related expenses

These payments are drawdowns provided to existing customers across the loan books in respect of loans whch
have open facilities funded by KSF where the Admimstrators have assessed that the further drawings will enhance
realisations or reduce potential claims

Legal and other professional fees relate to legal advice obtamed, court proceedings and hitigation conducted in
connection with vanous issues across the admistration Professional fees paid to SFAM are also included m this
kne

Admmstrators’ fees relate to amounts actually billed dunng the current penod and therefore differ from the amounts
tncurred i the peniod as per the SIP 9 in Appendi D

These figures represent treasury derivatives close out agreements between KSF and two counterparties nvolving
FX, Interest rate and Equity Swaps

These payments were released immediately after appointment and before any stop could be placed on them

The closing balance represents total receipts less total payments, including all foreign exchange movements for the
penod from & Qctober 2008 to 7 Apnl 2016 Further, over the penod of adminisiration, third party funds totalling ¢

£86m have been received and retumed, which do not form part of the estate The Adminstrators return funds fo
third partias as socn as reasonably practicable At the date of this report, a sum of c £3,000 was bemng held pending
the return payment

Emst & Young 113




Appendix B Statutory and other information

Appendix B Statutory and other information as at 7 April
2016

Company Information

Registered number 00875947
Company name Kauplhlng Singer & Fnedlander Limited
Current trading addressl roglstarod 1 More London Place
office address Lendon
SE1 2AF
Former trading address One Hanover Streel
London
WIS 1AX
Previous names Smger & Fnedlander Limited unhl 22 August 2006

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators ME Mills, AR Bloom, PJ Brazzill and BT Catms of
Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Maore London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Date of appointment 8 QOctober 2008 (ME Mills, AR Bloom and PJ Brazzill)
26 Apnl 2013 (BT Cams)

By whom appointed The appointment of ME Mills, AR Bloom and PJ Brazzill was made by the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court on the apphication of the Financial Services
Authonty

The appointment of BT Cairns was made by the High Court of Justce, Chancery Division,
Companies Court on the application of the continuing Joint Admiristrators following the
res;gnahon of TM Bunon

Court referem:o High Court of Justlce Chancery DIVISIOH Compames Coun case 8805 of 2008

Division of the Admlnlstrators Any of the functlons to be perfonned or powers exercisabte by the Admlmstrators may be
responsibility carned out/exercised by any cne cf them acting alone or by any or all of them acting severally
Period of admIinistration First extension to 7 October 2012 granted by Court on 24 Apni 2009

Second extension to 7 October 2015 granted by Court on 13 August 2012
Third extenslon to7 Oclober 2018 granted by the Court on 22 September 2015

Prescribed Part The Admlnlstrators have emabllshed that there are no valld fixed or floating charges reglstered
agamnst KSF In the absence of a floating charge, there are no monies required to be sef aside
to creditors under 5176A of the Act being under the ‘Prescnbed Part' fonnula

Statement Conceming the EC Regulation

EC Regulation Statement In accordance with the Credit Institutions (Reorgarusation and Winding Up) Regulations 2004,
the EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does not apply to this administration
Under these Regutations the administration 1s cenducted according to UK insolvency
legislation and 1s not governed by the nsclvency law of any other Eurcpean Economic Area
member State

Emst & Young |14




Appendix C Kaupthmg Singer & Fnedlander Group structure

Appendix C  Kaupthing Singer & Friedlander — group
structure at 7 April 2016

Kaupthing ahf ?

Kaupthing Holdings
UK Ltd

Kaupthing Group

1

Einger & Friedlander
Holdings Ltd?%3

Kaupthing Lid?

Notes

UK Limited’*?

S&F Investment
Management Ltd'

Simpul

Investmentsltd?

SFiM Group

1 Entty s in members’ wluntary itquidation
2 Entity was subject to @ members’ woluntary hquidation process which has now been concluded The entities will be struck off

the register of compames in due course '
3 Entity 18 outside of the KSF Group and therefore 1s not under control of the Admmstratons - - - - - - - - - oo oo !

Direct / Indirect Subsidianes

S5&F Capital
Management Ltd'

Meombears’ voluntary liquidation Date of appointment Date struck off the register
Singer & Fnedlander Investment Management 31 March 2009 7 June 2011

Holdings Limited

KB Retail Adwvisory Limited 16 June 2008 27 December 2010

Sinjul Investments Limited 16 June 2009

Wintrust Secunties Limited 16 June 2008 27 December 2010
Kaupthing Limited 02 July 2009

Peaston Emerson’s Green Limited

11 November 2009

27 December 2010

Singer & Fnedlander Trade Finance Limited 21 Apnit 2010 25 October 2011

Clarke London Limited 29 March 2011 & December 2011

Singer & Fnedlander Asset Management 24 June 2011 27 September 2012

Limited

Singer & Fnedlander Investment Management 24 September 2013

Limited

Singer & Fnedlander Capital Management 24 September 2013

Limted - -
Creditors’ Voluntary liquidation Date of appointment Date struck off the register

Singer & Fnedlander Funding pic 2 January 2012* 28 August 2014

Strike off Date struck off the register

Singer & Fnedlander Secretanes Limited 21 July 2009

Kaupthing Steadfast Limited 21 July 2009 .
Cheapside Nominees Limited 27 August 2013

Pnvate Nominees Limited 27 August 2013

“Foliowing the appointment of Adrministrators on 27 Novemnber 2008

Emst & Young |15




Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ ime costs for the pertod 8 October 2008 to 7 Apnl 2016

Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the
period 8 October 2008 to 7 April 2016
Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Classification of work by
function Avg

Partner/ Other senior  Assistants Total Total time hourty

Director Manager professionals & support hours costs (£) rate (£)
Accounting and admin 1,555 1 6,505 6 12,188 8 16,8855 37,1450 10,297,134 277
Asset Finance 1,146 3 15717 1816 Ns 29311 1,581,014 539
i‘:)':;uan": statutory 8532 27124 22201 1,047 9 68336  2750,574 403
Banking boaok 5,083 7 14,527 0 14,747 2 6,548 3 40,9162 16,156,092 395
Creditors 928 4 3,784 6 5004 7 3.0731 12,790 8 4,282,745 335
Debtors 695 824 375 1521 3415 123,808 363
Edge decommissioning 180 5228 2995 110 8523 301,342 354
Edge retail accounts 1,636 5 42430 42227 17106 11,812 8 4311 844 365
Edge retail migration 2490 1,264 8 328 - 1,546 3 765,478 495
Employee matters 11,1305 904 0 7072 2789 302086 1,385,764 459
Help desk - 241 605 8610 9456 165,622 175
Immediate tasks 3156 2070 4375 7181 1,678 2 512,793 306
Investigations and CODA 2165 140 4 1351 525 5445 267,104 491
Investment banking 570 472 - - 104 2 56,102 538
IT Wind Down Project 281 1,684 4 5186 320 2,263 1 1,097,028 485
KSF Capital Markets 7733 7386 3242 a7 11718 682,157 582
Legal 1ssues 15137 1,643 0 5085 2288 38940 2,142,546 550
Members - 19 - - 19 800 421
Non-Edge IT support - 1921 30 - 1951 79,896 410
Other assets 1,145 4 1,767 2 6799 8575 44500 2,056,710 462
Property 1,2733 6,762 2 88506 1,8951 18,781 2 7,248,487 386
Public relations ssues 100 451 19 20 590 19,752 335
Retall book 1170 5007 3831 440 1,044 8 454,179 435
Retention of title 1ssues - 79 68 - 147 5,243 357
Sale process 6230 1,480 4 1,362 0 3032 3,768 6 1,643,201 436
Statutory duties 1816 4402 4621 62 2 1,146 1 513,958 448
Trading 5809 16408 1,759 4 16538 5644 9 1,774,475 314
VAT and taxation 2,458 4 5490 1 2,9811 1,2907 12,2603 7,212,554 588
Tota! hours 22,0250 68,266 6 58,116 1 37,750 5 176,158 67,888,488 385
Total time costs {£} 15,698,832 28,884,880 16,547,801 6,756,976 67,888,488
Avg hourly rate (£} 713 496 2856 179 385

Emst & Young 116



Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the penod 8 October 20415 to 7 Apnl 2016

Summary of Administrators’ time costs for the six month

period 8 October 2015 to 7 April 2016

Breakdown of hours charged by grade

Classificaton of work by Partner/ Other senior  Assistants Total  Totaltime Avg
function Director Manager professionals & support hours costs (£) r::: ;g
Accounting and admin 253 1514 2374 3604 7745 291,585 376
Asset Finance 20 62 - - 82 5,941 725
Bank and statutory reporting 245 734 370 58 4 1933 94,344 488
Banking bock 1918 459 0 1417 547 8472 563,945 666
Creditors 72 399 780 126 1377 67,424 490
Debtors - 21 03 110 134 3,789 283
Edge decommissioning - - - - - - -
Edge retall accounts - - - - - - -
Edge retaill migration - - - - - - -
Employee matters - 45 08 42 95 4,319 455
Help desk - - - - - - -
Immediate tasks - - - - - - -
investigations and CODA - - - - - - -
Investment banking - 02 - - ) 02 142 710
IT Wind Down Project - 24 - - 24 1,704 o
KSF Capital Markets - - - - - - -
Legal 1ssues 375 339 07 02 723 61,104 845
Members - 02 - - 02 131 655
Non-Edge IT support - - - - - - -
Other assets 913 96 1 123 - 1997 161,065 807
Property - - - 18 18 360 200
Public relations issues - - - - - - -
Retail book - - - - - - .
Retention of title issues - - - - - - -
Sale process - - - - - - -
Statutory duties 01 131 56 0 175 867 32,771 378
Trading - - - - - - -
VAT and taxation 408 374 254 16 4 1200 95,642 797
Total hours 4206 9198 5896 5372 2,487 1,384,263 561
Total time costs (£) 403,189 656,813 208,118 118,133 1,384,263

Avg hourly rate (£) 959 714 353 216 561

Time costs of £1,384,263 have been incurred in the six months to 7 April 2016, representing total hours of
2,467 at an average hourly rate of £561 The Administrators’ cumulative time costs incurred from date of
appointment to 7 April 2016 are ¢ £67 9m plus VAT

Emst & Young |17




Appendix D Summary of Administrators’ tme costs for the period 8 October 2015 to 7 Apnl 2016

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrators’ charging policy for fees

The size and complexity of the assignment has necessitated that the Administrators put in place a team of
Ernst & Young personnel including specialists in financial services, real estate, taxation, systems and IT, HR,
communications and other advisory services, as well as core restructunng personnel The work required 15
delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s
expenence Work carned out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All tme spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a tme code established for the
case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which i1s subject fo change over tme Where the
Administrators utilise the services of specialist departments within the Administrators' firm such as tax, these
departments may charge a number of hours if and when the Adrmiristrators require their advice These rates
will vary and may exceed those of the Administrators’ restructuring staff

The rates used by the Administrators may penodically nse over the period of the adminsstration but are,
however, subject to the agreement of the Creditors’ Committee

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements

SIP 9 divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s
affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such disbursements can be paid from the
insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors' Committee or the general body of creditors In line
with SIP 9, it 15 our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for ther
payment

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Office Holder’s firm that include elements of shared or
overhead costs SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as f they were
remuneration It 1s our policy, in line with SIP 9, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they
are drawn

Ernst & Young [18




